7380800

`H \$40.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Kiel Laboratories, Inc. | | 09/01/2009 | CORPORATION: GEORGIA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | codaDOSE Incorporated | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5659 Southfield Drive | |
| City: | Flowery Branch | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30542 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: GEORGIA | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 77380900 | ZODRYL |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (859)252-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 859-252-0889

Email: robin@iplaw1.net

Correspondent Name: King & Schickli, PLLC

Address Line 1: 247 North Broadway

Address Line 4: Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 455-047 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Andrew D. Dorisio | |
| Signature: | /Andrew D. Dorisio/ | |
| Date: | 09/15/2009 | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004061 FRAME: 0215

900143134

Total Attachments: 3

source=Zodryl TM Assignment dated 09-01-09#page1.tif source=Zodryl TM Assignment dated 09-01-09#page2.tif source=Zodryl TM Assignment dated 09-01-09#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004061 FRAME: 0216

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of September 1, 2009 by and between Kiel Laboratories, Inc., a Georgia Corporation having a business address of 2225 Centennial Drive, Gainesville, Georgia 30504 ("Assignor") and codaDOSE Incorporated, a Georgia Corporation having a business address of 5659 Southfield Drive, Flowery Branch, Georgia 30542 ("Assignee"):

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business and products connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as set forth below.

Assignor hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest of whatever kind in and to the Trademarks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business and products in respect to which the Trademarks are used and for which they are registered; (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to Assignor with respect to the Trademarks, including without limitation, damaged, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Trademarks; and (3) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements or misappropriations of the Trademarks

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit 1 to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

KIEL LABORATORIES, INC.

By:

Title: President

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004061 FRAME: 0217

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF LUMPKIN

On this 1st day of September, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Jeffrey S. Kiel**, known by me to be the person of the above name and President of Kiel Laboratories, Inc., duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Kiel Laboratories, Inc., and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Kiel Laboratories, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 1st day of September, 2009.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/17/2011

Address: 66 Cosmo Place, Dahlonega, GA 30533

codaDOSE Incorporated

sy: /___

Greg A. Jones

Title: President

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF LUMPKIN

On this 1st day of September, 2009, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared **Greg A. Jones**, known by me to be the person of the above name and President of *coda*DOSE Incorporated, duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of *coda*DOSE Incorporated, and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of *coda*DOSE Incorporated

Given under my hand and seal of office this 1st day of September, 2009

Notary Public

My commission expires: 10/17/2011

Address: 66 Cosmo Place, Dahlonega, GA 30533

REEL: 004061 FRAME: 0218

EXHIBIT 1

TRADEMARK

| Mark | Application No. | Filing Date | Registration No. |
|--------|-----------------|------------------|------------------|
| ZODRYL | 77/380,900 | January 25, 2008 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 004061 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 09/15/2009